

CA NO. 12-50063  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	DC# CR 11-442-PA
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	
v.	)	
MAYEL PEREZ-VALENCIA,	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE PERCY ANDERSON  
United States District Judge

CARLTON F. GUNN  
Attorney at Law  
234 East Colorado Blvd.  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone (626) 844-7660

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. <u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	1
A. DOES THE REQUIREMENT IN 18 U.S.C. § 2516(2) THAT THE APPLICATION FOR A STATE WIRETAP BE BY “THE PRINCIPAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY” BAR AN APPLICATION BY AN ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY WHO HAS BEEN “DESIGNATED” TO “ACT IN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S ABSENCE” WHEN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IS ABSENT FOR ONLY TWO DAYS AND THERE ARE NO EMERGENCY CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRING THE APPLICATION TO BE MADE IMMEDIATELY?.....	1
1. <u>Does the Requirement that the Application Be by “the Principal Prosecuting Attorney” Bar an Application by an Assistant District Attorney in All Circumstances?</u> .....	1
2. <u>Assuming Arguendo There Are Some Circumstances in Which There May Be an Application by an Assistant District Attorney Who Has Been “Designated” to “Act in the District Attorney’s Absence,” Are Those Circumstances Limited to Emergency Circumstances Which Did Not Exist in the Present Case?</u> ....	1
B. IS THERE A GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTORY EXCLUSIONARY RULE FOR EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH AN UNLAWFUL WIRETAP?.....	2
C. WERE A LATER WIRETAP APPLICATION, ITS SUBSEQUENT EXTENSION, AND METHAMPHETAMINE SUBSEQUENTLY FOUND IN A CAR MR. PEREZ WAS DRIVING FRUITS OF THE STATE WIRETAP?.....	2
1. <u>Were These Wiretap Recordings and This Methamphetamine Fruits of the State Wiretap Because the Arrest of the Informant Who Provided the Information the Government Claims Is Sufficient to Justify the Later Wiretap Was a Fruit of the State Wiretap?</u> .....	2
2. <u>Were These Wiretap Recordings and This Methamphetamine Fruits of the State Wiretap Because the Informant’s Information Did Not Establish Probable Cause and Necessity Without Other Evidence Which Was a Fruit of the State Wiretap?</u> .....	2
3. <u>Are These Wiretap Recordings and This Methamphetamine Subject to Suppression Because the Government Argued Only that It <i>Could</i> Have Gotten the Later Wiretap Even Without the Information from the State Wiretap but Failed to Claim and Establish that It in Fact <i>Would</i> Have Gotten the Later Wiretap</u>	

	<u>Even Without the Information from the State Wiretap?</u> . . . . .	2
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> . . . . .	3
	A. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	3
	B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS. . . . .	3
	C. BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT. . . . .	5
III.	<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> . . . . .	5
IV.	<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	7
V.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	10
	A. THE MARCH 30, 2010 STATE WIRETAP WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 2516(2) REQUIRES AN APPLICATION FOR A STATE WIRETAP BE BY THE “PRINCIPAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,” THAT REQUIREMENT ABSOLUTELY BARS AN APPLICATION BY AN ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND IT CERTAINLY DOES NOT ALLOW AN APPLICATION BY AN ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY WHEN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IS ABSENT FOR ONLY THREE DAYS. . . . .	10
	1. <u>Reviewability and Standard of Review</u> . . . . .	10
	2. <u>The 18 U.S.C. § 2516(2) Requirement that the Application for a State Wiretap Be by “the Principal Prosecuting Attorney” Bars an Application by an Assistant District Attorney in All Circumstances</u> . . . . .	11
	a. Both the Supreme Court and Congress have recognized the greater intrusiveness of wiretaps, and the wiretap statute places elaborate restrictions on their use as a result. . . . .	11
	b. Included in the elaborate restrictions the wiretap statute places on the use of wiretaps is a limitation of those who may apply for a wiretap to only certain federal Department of Justice officials and the “principal prosecuting attorney” of a state or political subdivision thereof. . . . .	13
	c. An assistant district attorney cannot qualify as the “principal prosecuting attorney” of a state or political subdivision thereof. . . . .	15
	i. The statutory language and purpose. . . . .	15

ii. The case law..... 17

3. Even if the Concern About the Need for Wiretap Evidence Justifies Applications by an Assistant District Attorney in Some Circumstances, Those Circumstances Are Limited to Emergent or Exigent Circumstances Which Were Not Present Here...... 24

B. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT RELY UPON A GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION BECAUSE THERE IS NO GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTORY EXCLUSIONARY RULE FOR EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH AN UNLAWFUL WIRETAP. .... 27

1. Reviewability and Standard of Review...... 27

2. There Is No Good Faith Exception for Unlawful Wiretaps Which Applies Here...... 28

C. THE AUGUST 25, 2010 WIRETAP APPLICATION, ITS SUBSEQUENT EXTENSION, AND THE METHAMPHETAMINE SUBSEQUENTLY FOUND IN THE CAR MR. PEREZ WAS DRIVING ARE FRUITS OF THE STATE WIRETAP JUST AS MUCH AS THE OTHER WIRETAPS AND THE FIRST SEIZURE OF METHAMPHETAMINE. .... 36

1. Reviewability and Standard of Review...... 36

2. The Later Wiretap Recordings and Methamphetamine Which Was Discovered Were Fruits of the State Wiretap Because the Arrest of the Informant Who Provided the Information the Government Claims Is Sufficient to Justify the August 25, 2010 Wiretap Was a Fruit of the State Wiretap...... 37

3. The Later Wiretap Recordings and Methamphetamine Which Was Discovered Were Fruits of the State Wiretap Because the Informant’s Information Did Not Establish Probable Cause and Necessity Without Other Evidence Which Was a Fruit of the State Wiretap...... 40

a. Probable cause. .... 40

b. Necessity..... 43

4. The Later Wiretap Recordings and Methamphetamine Which Was Discovered Are Subject to Suppression Because the Government Argued Only that It *Could* Have Gotten the August 25, 2010 Wiretap Even Without the Information from the State Wiretap but Failed to Claim and Establish that It in Fact *Would* Have Gotten the August 25, 2010 Wiretap Even Without the Information from the State Wiretap...... 45

VI. CONCLUSION..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	22, 23
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990). . . . .	41
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002). . . . .	16
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967). . . . .	11, 26
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010). . . . .	17
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	22
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986). . . . .	33
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980). . . . .	15, 16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005). . . . .	23, 24
<i>Garcia v. County of Merced</i> , 639 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	41
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958). . . . .	33
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984). . . . .	33
<i>In the Matter of Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 564 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	16
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984). . . . .	32
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967). . . . .	11, 26
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010). . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988). . . . .	46
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. \$186,416.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 590 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 771 F.2d 621 (2nd Cir. 1985). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 273 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Butz</i> , 982 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . .	24, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Callum</i> , 410 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 502 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 03-30918, 2005 WL 548935 (5th Cir. March 7, 2005). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Duran-Orozco</i> , 192 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 616 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Fury</i> , 554 F.2d 522 (2nd Cir. 1977). . . . .	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) . . . . .	12, 14, 16, 17, 21, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Gossi</i> , 608 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Hackett</i> , 311 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	20, 24
<i>United States v. Holzman</i> , 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Houltin</i> , 566 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 299 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Ippolito</i> , 774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . .	12, 43
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 891 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Kail</i> , 612 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Kandik</i> , 633 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1980). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. King</i> , 244 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. King</i> , 478 F.2d 494 (9th Cir. 1973). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Krupa</i> , 658 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984). . . . .	28, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Malekzadeh</i> , 855 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1988). . . . .	30, 32
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 41 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 1994). . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez</i> , 427 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 960 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 508 U.S. 77 (1993). . . . .	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Sandoval</i> , 872 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .	38, 39
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007). . . . .	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 464 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Rubalcava-Montoya</i> , 597 F.2d 140 (9th Cir. 1978). . . . .	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	36, 37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 726 F.2d 852 (1st Cir. 1984) (en banc).. . . . .	17, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Sotomayor</i> , 592 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Spadaccino</i> , 800 F.2d 292 (2nd Cir. 1986). . . . .	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Spagnuolo</i> , 549 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1977). . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Staffeldt</i> , 451 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>amended in part</i> , 523 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 808 F. Supp. 803 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 387 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	36
<i>Zuni Public School District No. 89 v. Dept. of Education</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007). . . . .	21

**STATE CASES**

<i>Commonwealth v. Vitello</i> , 367 Mass. 224, 327 N.E.2d 819 (1975). . . . .	19
<i>People v. Fusco</i> , 75 Misc. 2d 981, 248 N.Y.S.2d 858 (Nassau Cy. Ct. 1973).....	25
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 129, 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 136 (2005) . . . . .	32, 35
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 125 N.J. Super. 1, 308 A.2d 78 (1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 N.J. Super. 326, 336 A.2d 489 (1975).....	19, 25, 26, 27

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510(9).....	13, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2515. . . . .	28, 29, 31, 32, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2516. . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1).....	12, 13, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(c). . . . .	12, 43
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a). . . . .	31
18 U.S.C. § 3121. . . . .	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 503.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 506.....	17
Rule 11(a)(2), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	4
Rule 41, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	13

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Penal Code § 629.50(a).....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann., ch. 272, § 99 F(1).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Hearings on Anti-Crime Program Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i> .....	21
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 .....	passim
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	39, 46
Maguire, <i>How to Un-Poison the Fruit – the Fourth Amendment and the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 55 J. Crim. L.C. & P.S. 307, 315 (1964) .....	46
Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History and the 1981 Supreme Court</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983)..	23
<i>Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1986).....	15, 16

CA NO. 12-50063
